



\$~4

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 718/2023

MADHU JAITLEY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. S.K. Nanda, Adv.

versus

RAJAN JAITLEY & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Varun Goswami & Mr. Hritik
Chaudhary, Advs. for defendants/
counter-claimants.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

31.05.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A. No. 10075/2024 (moved by plaintiff for production of documents)

1. It is submitted that the captioned IA is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 16.07.2024.
2. The original title documents have not been filed on behalf of the defendant in terms of the order dated 06.05.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court. One week time has been sought. Let the same be filed accordingly.

I.A. No. 6194/2024 (by defendants for directions) &

I.A. No. 6196/2024 (by D-1 for directions)

3. It is submitted that the captioned IAs are coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 16.07.2024.
4. Perusal of record shows that separate replies to the captioned IAs were filed on behalf of the plaintiff.



5. Ld. Counsel for defendants have submitted that the defendants do not wish to file rejoinder to the above said replies.

6. Pleadings qua the captioned IAs are complete.

I.A. No. 3986/2024 (by defendants u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 of CPC and Section 5 of the Limitation Act for condonation of delay of 23 days in filing written statement)

7. As per office noting, notice of the captioned IA has been served upon the plaintiff.

8. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file reply to the captioned IA and has no objection if the same is allowed.

9. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of the above submissions, delay in filing written statement on behalf of the defendant is condoned and the same be taken on record if complete in other respects.

10. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

I.A. No. 22124/2023 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)

11. Ld. Counsel for defendants has submitted that he does not wish to file separate reply to captioned IA and contents of their written statement be read as reply to captioned IA.

12. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that contents of his replication be read as rejoinder qua the captioned IA.

13. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are complete.

CS(OS) 718/2023

14. As per office noting written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial were filed on behalf of defendants. The same is taken on record in terms of order passed today while disposing off IA No.3986/2024.



15. Office noting further shows that documents with list of documents were filed on behalf of defendant no.1.
16. Office noting further shows that replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents were filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
17. Let Joint Document Schedule including hard copy of the same be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
18. Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents at least two weeks before the next date.
19. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents and further proceedings on **02nd July, 2024.**

CC 8/2024

20. As per office noting, written statement to the counter-claim was filed on behalf of the plaintiff/respondent.
21. Office noting further shows that replication to written statement of the plaintiff/respondent has been filed on behalf of defendants/counter-claimants.
22. Pleadings in the counter-claim are complete.
23. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **02nd July, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 31, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any