



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 718/2023**

MADHU JAITLEY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. S.K. Nanda with Ms. Monalisa
Sharma, Ms. Vanshika Khandelwal,
Mr. Aman Agarwal, Mr. Ravinder
Kumar and Mr. Shivam Sharma,
Advs. (through VC).

versus

RAJAN JAITLEY & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Varun Goswami, Mr. Hritik
Chaudhary and Ms. Vansmani
Tripathi, Advs. for defendants
/counter-claimants.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.07.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A. No. 10075/2024 (moved by plaintiff for production of documents)

1. The original title documents have not been filed on behalf of the defendant in terms of the order dated 06.05.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court. Ld. Counsel for defendants has submitted that the defendants are not in possession of original title documents and the same are in the custody of bank.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant has submitted that he has filed copies of title documents vide diary no.1879327/2024. However, perusal of the said documents would show that the same are not legible. The defendants are directed to



file legible copies of the said documents and supply legible copy of the same to the opposite party.

I.A. No. 6194/2024 (by defendants for directions);

I.A. No. 6196/2024 (by D-1 for directions) &

I.A. No. 22124/2023 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)

3. Pleadings qua the captioned IAs are already complete.

CS(OS) 718/2023 & CC 8/2024

4. Pleadings in the suit and counter-claim are already complete and the matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents.

5. As per office noting, hard copies of documents, which were already e-filed alongwith written statement, were filed on behalf of the defendants.

6. Office noting further shows that documents with list of documents were filed on behalf of defendants vide diary no.1879367/2024.

7. Ld. Counsel for defendants has submitted that he will take appropriate steps in respect of filing of documents, which have been filed in addition to documents filed in pursuance of the orders passed by the Hon'ble Court. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.

8. It is submitted that matter and IAs are coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 16.07.2024.

9. Let the matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **16th July, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 2, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any