



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 718/2023**

MADHU JAITLEY

.....Plaintiff

Through: None

versus

RAJAN JAITLEY & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Varun Goswami and Mr. Hritik
Chaudhary, Advs. for D-1 & 2

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

08.05.2025

I.A. 11681/2025 (filed by defendants seeking condonation of 17 days delay in filing affidavit of admission/denial)

1. Affidavit of service has been filed by the applicant with the application showing that plaintiff has already been served through counsel via e-mail. Today no one is appearing for plaintiff.

2. I have considered the submissions of learned counsel for applicant. In view of the fact and circumstances, the delay in filing the affidavit qua the additional documents filed by the plaintiff stands condoned, subject to cost of Rs.1000/- to be given to opposite party and the additional affidavit of admission/denial filed on behalf of defendants no. 1 & 2 qua the additional documents filed by the plaintiff be taken on record.

3. The captioned I.A. accordingly allowed and **disposed of**.

CS(OS) 718/2023

4. Put up for the purpose already fixed on the date already fixed i.e. 27.05.2025.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 8, 2025/tp

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 13/05/2025 at 11:53:55